
HEIGHT CALCULATION
NO CHANGE TO EXIST. MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT

PROJECT INFORMATION

ADDRESS 7387 85TH AVE SE, MERCER ISLAND, WA
98040, USA

PARCEL NUMBER 545120-0690

OWNER DIDELIUS ROBERT C & TANG WE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION MERCER ISLAND ESTATES # 1 LOT #69

SCOPE OF WORK

NEW FRONT ENTRY CONCRETE STEPS & PATIO, REPLACING EXISTING
CONCRETE DRIVEWAY WITH NEW, NEW 257 SF. DRIVEWAY
EXPANSION, REPAIR EXISTING DECKS AS NEEDED, WRAP EXISTING
FRONT PORCH POST WITH 2x CEDAR
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C COVER-SITE PLAN & GENERAL

NOTES

VICINITY MAP:

NORTH

GENERAL
1. ANY DISCREPANCY FOUND AMONG THE DRAWINGS, THESE NOTES,
AND THE SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
ARCHITECT, WHO SHALL CORRECT SUCH DISCREPANCY IN WRITING.
ANY WORK DONE BY THE CONTRACTOR AFTER DISCOVERY OF SUCH
DISCREPANCY SHALL BE DONE AT THE CONTRACTORS RISK.

2. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF THE BUILDING.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ERECTION BRACING, FORMWORK, AND
TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION SHORING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL SAFETY ORDINANCES.  ANY
DEVIATION MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING PRIOR TO ERECTION.

4. ALL ERECTION PROCEDURES SHALL CONFORM TO OSHA
STANDARDS.  ANY DEVIATION MUST BE APPROVED BY OSHA PRIOR
TO ERECTION.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING
THE WORK OF ALL TRADES AND SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS.  ALL
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE CALLED TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT AND BE RESOLVED PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE
WORK.

6. ALL DETAILS DESIGNATED AS STANDARD OR TYPICAL SHALL
OCCUR IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER SPECIFIC DETAIL CALLED OUT.

7. ALL INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS RELATIVE TO
EXISTING CONDITIONS IS GIVEN AS THE BEST PRESENT
KNOWLEDGE, BUT WITHOUT GUARANTEE OF ACCURACY.  WHERE
ACTUAL CONDITIONS CONFLICT WITH THE DRAWINGS, THEY SHALL
BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT SO THE PROPER REVISIONS MAY
BE MADE.  MODIFICATIONS TO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SHALL NOT
BE MADE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT.

GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

BUILDING CODE:

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2018 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
WASHINGTON STATE AMENDMENTS

DECK LOADS

DEAD LOAD :  10 psf
LIVE LOAD: 60 psf

FRAMING LUMBER

1. FRAMING LUMBER GRADE MINIMUMS PER PLAN.  LUMBER TO BE
GRADE MARKED PER WCLIB SPECIFICATIONS.

2. NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT OR NOTCHED UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY DETAILED OR APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

3. PROVIDE PROPERLY SIZED WASHERS UNDER HEADS AND NUTS
OF ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS BEARING ON WOOD.

4. BOLT HOLES SHALL BE NOMINAL DIAMETER OF BOLT PLUS 1 16"
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  LAG BOLT PILOT HOLES SHALL BE
PRE-DRILLED TO 60% OF THE NOMINAL DIAMETER OF THE LAG BOLT
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. FASTENERS, INCLUDING NUTS AND WASHERS,  FOR
PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE HOT DIPPED
ZINC-COATED, GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON
BRONZE OR COPPER.

CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS:
CONCRETE FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
IRC CHAPTER 4.

MIN. CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (f'c) : 3,000 PSI
(R404.1.3.3.1)
MIN. YIELD STRENGTH OF STEEL REINFORCEMENT: 60,000 PSI
(R404.1.3.3.7)
CONCRETE MIXING & DELIVERY SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C 94 OR
ASTM C 685
MIN. REINFORCEMENT COVER: IF CAST AGAINST EARTH: 3" MIN
COVER.  IF CAST AGAINST REMOVABLE FORMS: 1-1/2" FOR NO. 5
BARS AND SMALLER, 2" FOR NO. 6 BARS OR LARGER. (R403.1.3.5.3
& R404.1.3.3.7.4)

FORMS SHALL BE MADE OF AN APPROVED MATERIAL. FORMS SHALL
BE POSITIONED AND SECURED BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE AND
SHALL PROVIDE SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO CONTAIN CONCRETE
DURING THE CONCRETE PLACEMENT OPERATION (IRC R404.1.3.3.6)

CONCRETE SHALL BE CONSOLIDATED BY SUITABLE MEANS DURING
PLACEMENT AND SHALL BE WORKED AROUND EMBEDDED ITEMS AND
REINFORCEMENT AND INTO CORNER OF FORMS (IRC 404.1.3.3.5)

VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE THE
LONGEST LENGTHS PRACTICAL.  WHERE SPLICES ARE NECESSARY
IN REINFORCEMENT, THE LENGTH SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
TABLE R608.5.4(1) AND FIGURE R608.5.4(1).  THE MAXIMUM GAP
BETWEEN NON-CONTACT PARALLEL BARS AT A LAP SPLICE SHALL
NOT EXCEED THE SMALLER OF ONE-FIFTH THE REQUIRED LAP
LENGTH AND 6 INCHES.
FOR GRADE 60 STEEL #4 BAR (TABLE R608.5.4(1)):

-LAP SPLICE LENGTH-TENSION = 30 INCHES
-TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTH FOR STRAIGHT BAR = 23

INCHES
-TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTH FOR 90-DEGREE AND

180-DEGREE WITH NOT LESS THAN 2.5 INCHES OF SIDE COVER
PERPENDICULAR TO PLANE OF HOOK AND 90-DEGREE STANDARD
HOOKS WITH NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES OF COVER ON THE BAR
EXTENSION BEYOND HOOK = 9 INCHES

-TENSION DEVELOPMENT LENGTH FOR BAR WITH 90-DEGREE
AND 180 DEGREE STANDARD HOOK HAVING LESS COVER THAN
REQUIRED ABOVE = 12 INCHES.

LOT SLOPE

HIGHEST ELEVATION PT. OF LOT 332

LOWEST ELEVATION PT. OF LOT 328

ELEVATION DIFF. 4

HORIZONTAL DISTANCE 90

LOT SLOPE 4%

EXIST. DECK REPAIR DETAIL1
3'
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" 
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2x4 CAP- SLOPE TO DRAIN

2x2'S @ 5-1/2" O.C. MAX.
(4" MAX. SPACING BTWN
EA. BALUSTER)

4
" 
M
AX

.

5
4"x4 EA. SIDE

EX. BEAM

FLASHING

P.T. FRAMING TO
MATCH EXISTING

AC6 CAP

EPB66 BASE

EX. POST

EX. FOOTING

NOTE:
1. ALL DECK MATERIALS TO BE
PRESSURE TREATED OR CEDAR
2. KNEE BRACES REQUIRED @ POST
WHEN DECK HEIGHT EXCEEDS 48" TO
GRADE- SEE ELEV.
3. OPTIONAL PRE-MANUF DECK GUARD
INSTALLED PER MANUF. SPECS.18

" 
M
IN

.

TREX DECKING
OR SIM.

LUS28 HANGER

EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION

DTT2Z

2x SOLID BLOCK
OVER SUPPORT

SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

H-1 TIE @ 32" O.C.

4x4 CEDAR POST

2x LEDGER- ATTACH W/
(2) ROWS SDWS22400DB
@ 13" O.C. STAGGERED

2" MIN.

2.5" MIN.
5" MAX.

2" MIN.

1/2"Ø BOLTS

 LOT COVERAGE

LIMIT 40%
ALLOWED 4320

SURFACE EXIST. TO REMAIN TOTAL
PROPOSED

MAIN STRUCTURE ROOF AREA 2215 2215
ACCESSORY BUILDING ROOF

AREA 28 28
VEHICULAR USE 632 883

TOTAL 2875 3126
TOTAL PROJECT LOT

COVERAGE AREA 3126 +15= 3141
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE

AREA 29%

ZONING

ZONE R-9.6

SETBACKS FRONT: 20', SIDE: 5'/15', REAR: 25'

LOT AREA 10800

LOT COVERAGE 40%

HARDSCAPE 9%

HEIGHT LIMIT 30'

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE

ACTUAL
SURFACE EXIST. TO REMAIN NEW (NET

INCREASE)
HOUSE + SHED + O.H. 2243 0

DRIVE - O.H. 632 253
DECK + STAIRS - O.H. 461

CONC. STEPS + PATIO 0 98
TOTAL 3336 351

EXIST + NEW 3687
PERCENTAGE 34.00%

HARDSCAPE
LIMIT 9%

ALLOWED 972

SURFACE EXIST. TO REMAIN TOTAL
PROPOSED

UNCOVERED DECKS & STAIRS 461 461
CONC. STEPS/ PATIO 127

ROCKERIES & RETAINING
WALLS 27
TOTAL 461 615

TOTAL PROPOSED HARDSCAPE
AREA 6%

CLEAR CRUSH DRAIN ROCK

FINISHED GRADE

PAVER STONE

 4in

WALL HEIGHT
< 4' MAX

4 IN TOE DRAIN PIPE 
VENTED TO DAYLIGHT

RETAINED SOIL

FILTER FABRIC TO BE
PLACED BETWEEN TOPSOIL
AND WALL ROCK

RETAINING WALL

12 in

DRAINAGE & UTILITY ESMT.
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EXISTING
SINGLE
FAMILY
RESIDENCE

REPLACE
EXIST. CONC.
DRIVE W/ NEW

EXIST.
SHED

BSBL
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(E)
DS

(E)
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(E)
DS

(E)
DS

REPAIR EXIST.
DECK/STAIRS AS NEEDED
AND REPLACE W/ TREX
DECKING. SEE DETAIL 1

24" H. STONE
BLOCK WALL
(T.O.W- 230'
B.O.W- MIN. 228')

EXTENT OF NEW/
EXPANDED CONC.
DRIVE (274 SF)

INSPECT EXISTING DECKS
AND REPAIR AS NEEDED
-SEE DETAIL 1

9
'-2

"

REMOVE EXIST.
CONC. STEPS
(N) 5' WIDE
CONC. STEPS

8"

8
"

WRAP EXIST.
POST W/ 2X
CEDAR

(N) CONC.
PATIO

EXIST.
ASPHALT
APRON

NO WORK IN
CITY ROW
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